collateral deposits separately to provide more relevant information as the activities
involved in generating net margin and collateral interest income differ from
interest earned on own fund accounts.

Reporting suite Responsibility for
financial statements JSE Group structure 2024 Group Audit Committee report Directors’ report Independent

auditor’s report
ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Annual financial statements 202335

2.	 Basis of preparation continued

2.5	 Changes in accounting policies continued

2.5.1 	Change in the statement of comprehensive income (SOCI)
presentation continued

The voluntary change in the presentation policy was accounted for in terms of
IAS 1 and comparatives are restated in terms of IAS 8 as a change in accounting
policy for comparability. The presentation change had no impact on profits for
the year, statement of cash flow and statement of financial position.

Restatement impact on the prior year figures:
31 DECEMBER 2022 (R’000)

Previously
presented Adjustment Restated

Group
Margin and collateral interest income –  3 271 428  3 271 428
Margin and collateral interest expense  (3 169 535)  (3 169 535)

Profit from operating activities before
net finance income –  101 893  101 893

Finance income  3 391 561  (3 271 428)  120 133
Finance costs  (3 188 197)  3 169 535  (18 662)

Net finance income  203 364 (101 893) 101 471

Company
Margin and collateral interest income –  41 843  41 843
Margin and collateral interest expense  (33 901)  (33 901)

Profit from operating activities before
net finance income –  7 942  7 942

Finance income  133 515  (41 843)  91 672
Finance costs  (52 316)  33 901  (18 415)

Net finance income  81 199 (7 942) 73 257

3.	 Material accounting policies
3.1	 Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group financial
statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the operations
of JSE Clear (Pty) Limited, JSE Clear Derivatives Default Fund (Pty) Limited,
the JSE Derivatives Fidelity Fund Trust, the JSE Guarantee Fund Trust, JSE
Trustees (Pty) Limited, JSE Debt Guarantee Fund Trust, Nautilus MAP
Holdings (Pty) Limited, Nautilus Map (Pty) Limited, JSE LTIS 2010 Trust,
JSE LTIS 2018 Trust, JSE Empowerment Fund Trust and JSE Investor
Services (Pty) Limited and JSE Private Placements (Pty) Ltd and its

[…]

Net exposure  124 738  92 018  (81)  124 738  92 018  (81)

* 	 Other investments which include foreign exposure are considered as part of the fair value sensitivity analysis in note 29.

Reporting suite Responsibility for
financial statements JSE Group structure 2024 Group Audit Committee report Directors’ report Independent

auditor’s report
ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Annual financial statements 202397

28.	 Financial risk management continued

28.2	 Market risk continued

28.2.1	 Currency risk continued

As at 31 December 2023:

Bank buying rates	 Bank selling rates
USD – 18.29 (2022: 16.6765)	 USD – 18.566 (2022: 17.3648)
EUR – 20.194 (2022: 17.7386)	 EUR – 20.2832 (2022: 18.6907)
GBP – 23.290 (2022: 20.0467)	 GBP – 23.5483 (2022: 21.1304)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% (2022: 10%) change of the rand against the USD and a 5% (2022: 5%) change of the rand against the EUR and a 5% (2022:5%) change of the rand against the GBP,
at 31 December, would have increased/decreased profit by R20.3 million (2022: R17.1 million). This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis as 2022.

GROUP COMPANY

Profit or loss OCI Profit or loss OCI
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

2023
USD 20 277  – 20 277  –
GBP 5 668 5 668

Net impact 20 277 5 668 20 277 5 668

2022
USD  12 474  –  12 474  –
GBP  4 601  231  4 601  231
EUR  (4)  –  (4)  –

Net impact  17 071  231  17 071  231

Reporting suite Responsibility for
financial statements JSE Group structure 2024 Group Audit Committee report Directors’ report Independent

auditor’s report
ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Annual financial statements 202398

28.	 Financial risk management continued

28.2	 Market risk continued

28.2.2	Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of the JSE being exposed to fluctuations in the fair values or future cash flows of financial instruments because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in respect of its floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities as set out below and to fair value interest

[…]

Margin and collateral deposits  34 845 000  20 967 813  –  528 355
Cash and cash equivalents  1 129 349  1 093 812  902 349  697 828

Liabilities  (35 076 200)  (21 136 613)  –  (528 355)

JSE Clear Derivatives Default Fund contributions  (231 200)  (168 800)  –  –
Margin and collateral deposits  (34 845 000)  (20 967 813)  –  (528 355)

Net exposure  1 355 972  1 136 012  902 349  797 828

*	 Floating rate assets yield interest at call rates.

Reporting suite Responsibility for
financial statements JSE Group structure 2024 Group Audit Committee report Directors’ report Independent

auditor’s report
ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Annual financial statements 202399

28.	 Financial risk management continued

28.2	 Market risk continued

28.2.2	Interest rate risk continued

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 100 (2022: 100) basis points on the fixed rate bonds and 100 (2022: 100) basis points in the floating rate instruments at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed
on the same basis as 2022.

GROUP COMPANY

Profit or loss OCI Profit or loss OCI
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

2023
Fixed-rate bond: +100 bps – 16 725 15 508
Fixed-rate bond: -100 bps – (15 212) – (14 062)
Floating-rate instruments: +100 bps  10 725 –  5 230 –
Floating-rate instruments: -100 bps  (10 725) –  (5 230) –

2022
Fixed-rate bond: +100 bps  –  (8 190)  –  (7 221)
Fixed-rate bond: -100 bps  –  8 807  –  7 779
Floating-rate instruments: +100 bps  11 360  – 6 978  –
Floating-rate instruments: -100 bps  (11 360)  – (6 978)  –

Reporting suite Responsibility for
financial statements JSE Group structure 2024 Group Audit Committee report Directors’ report Independent

auditor’s report
ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

Annual financial statements 2023100

28.	 Financial risk management continued

28.2	 Market risk continued

28.2.3 	Other market price risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in the fair value of financial instruments through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and fair value through profit and
loss (FVTPL) because of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and currencies). With regard to the unit trusts, the Group is exposed to